Case No.49/2024 PNC-994 .

DISTRICT CONSUMER DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION-}}“%W’L‘\';

Udyog Sadan, C-22 & 23, Qutub Institutional Area
(Behind Qutub Hotel), New Delhi- 110016

Case N0.49/2024
Aarsh Srivastava

A-32, Ground Floor, Balbir Saxena Marg,
Gulmohar Park, New Delhi-110049
....Complainant

Versus

Flipkart Internet Private Limited =
(Building Alyassa, Begonia %hd ®lo”vé)r

Embassy Tech Vlllage SR L O
Outer Ring Read, -Devarabeesanahalli Village g ,

Bengaluru-560103 , - g
....Oppi“osite Party

f Institution  : 22. 072024
ae 10.07.2025

-t o

Coram'
Ms. Monika A Srlvastava, 2 S1(
Ms. Kiran Kaushal, Member =
Present: Complainan’t in? -

None for OP.&%

President : Ms. Monika A Sfivéé"tévg ‘

Complainant has filed the present complaint seeking interim order of Rs.2.5
lakhs towards compensation for causing mental agony, harassment,
deficiency of services, unfair trade practice and litigation expense of

Rs.40,000/-.

1. It is stated that he placed an order of ‘sketchers go walk this motley
walking shoes’; on 25.11.2023 in black colour size 9 which was shown
available on the website of the OP. It is stated that the seller i.e. Slope
e-commerce listed on the Flipkart accepted the order and was to be
delivered at his residence in Gulmohar Park (annexure A-1).

1|Page




Case No0.49/2024

2. It is stated that further on 26.1.23 the com
message from OP that the order would be del;

- instead of 27.11.2023 as there was some
annexure (A-2).

plainant received g
vered on 28.11.2023
logistical constraint

3. It is- stated that on 27.11.2023 complainant received another message
stating that the order has been cancelled and no reason were provided
annexure (A-3). It is further stated that the complainant called the

customer care on 28.11.2023 trying to find out the issue of unilateral
cancellation of the order (Annexure-4).

4. It is further statec‘l,‘tr}}_a;t-ﬁ‘cu“s‘jfd"m@r care representative admitted that
the order was unilaterally cancelled thbujgh, at the time when the order
was placed the website showed it being ‘avail&blé? and n stock’ and
the ?ongplainant even received a message from OP that the order was
pfogcssed by the seller after a few hours of acceptanc::i of

(Annexure A-5 & A-6). :

e order
% -2

iy 4

E—»

A 4

nt irfformed the customer care
-of service as has been held in
many cases. Complainan “know the name of the Manager
but the representative refusedito st re the details of his full nameer
the details of the Manager o, th Grievance officer. It is the casé of
the complainant that OP has Vi lated Rule 5(3) and Rule 5(5) of the
Consumer Pr otectiqu-%'-'("”e{f-”é‘d nHere dles), 2020 by failing to provide
information regarduggan vance

z ‘o £ 54
Y o

%

5 It is further stated“
- representative that i

6. It is further stated that insthe néxt morning complainant again called
the customer care to enquire about the Grievance Officer since the
number of Grievance Officer provided on the website was unreachable
cven after multiple attempts. Complainant was told to call after
sometime as the Grievance Officer was not available (A-6).

7. Complainant sent an email informing the OP ?f his ix.ltentio.n to ta}:e
legal action against them on account of their deﬁC}ency m‘s‘ervxce
annexure A-8. At 2.40 PM on the same day complainant received a
call from the Flipkart grievance team who apologised to the
complainant and offered Rs.300/- as token 'amou.nt but tlt;e
complainant declined it as inadequate. Complainant informed 'e
official that DCDRC Chandigarh had awarded Rs.5500 /- damages In
identical factual matrix and the Hyderabad DCDRC awarded

Rs.27,000/-.
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on the OP called again
and informed the complainant that they cannot

and in case complainant wished to take any action he may do so.
Complainant is distressed, disturbed and agonised by the complete
disregard of the rules 5(3) and 5(5) of the Consumer Protection (e
Commerce Rules) 2020. Complainant then se

nt a legal notice dated
20.12.2023 which was received by OP on 26, 12.2023.

9. On 21.12.2023 complainant
Rs.300/- which got cancelle

OPs website after a feyv“pgg;ﬁs&,,tp{f:{ placing the order even though the
items were in stockclamung that' th qui: tity acceded consumption
limit even -though no quantity restriction. -fii)sz:égggnmentioned on the
website. “Complainant again called the customer care and after his 5th
time _Wé§ able to place a successful order only for five /items.

placed an order of 12 paints each costing
d by the seller namely ‘Inorbit’ listed on

cor Jali Panel” whichﬁ was
sed on 13.01.2024 and was
1.54 AM on 14.01.2024 order

_ | _ could not be 100a€¢§_"’.
Complainant raised corijﬁplq,;nti with' the customer care and was asked
to place fresh order and the

e grievance was marked as ‘resolved’ on the
app. During the con tior
g

revealed that the seller h

reasons and couriéi% cate the address and also
apologised for the wuni on. Complainant thereafter
placed a fresh order on 14.01.2024, 'this too was cancelled on the next

day on 15.01.2024 even though the courier booked the package on
16.01.2024 from the warehouse of OP (Annexure 23).

to be delivered on th
was cancelled by

ustomer care agent, it was
e order due to unforeseen

11. Another complaint relating this was raised. It is stated that the agent
again admitted that the order was cancelled because of unfoTeseefx
reason (annexure-24).It is further stated that the complainant’s
brother who is staying in the same house ordered the exact thing two

day ago from the same seller on the OP’s website which was delivered
at the address without any hassle.

12. 1t is stated that on 18.02.2024 co

laced an order for bread
ut the same was also

3|Page



Case No0.49/2024

not delivered and the order was cancelled post-midnight after stating
that it was out for delivery on 22.02.2024.

13. Complainant again placed an order on 29.02.2024 on “Zebronics Pro
Series Z Intel Core I 7 12 Gen. 1255 U Laptop of blue colour that had
the feature of open box delivery (annexure 29) wherein the delivery
agent opens the box and shows that the product matches the
description for the reason that in various instances people have
ordered I-phone but received soap bars (annexure- -30).

14.It is further stated that on 02.03.2024 the agent came to the door step
with the laptop. Complamant'bi skéd thim for physxcal inspection to see

whether one can'’ svntgh on tile lépt p to. See Wwhether it was properly
working but ‘the agent informed that only phyzsxcal mspec'uon was
poss1b1e The complainant told him that he would 11ke o confirm it
from the customer care. Complalnant called the customer care who

clanﬁed that only physmal “inspection is covered so c0mp1amant

- of the delivery agent
complainant that cu

The call recordmg with the
as a w1tness to the chat between

15. The customer care representatlve stated that he will place fresh order
of the same product and that that would be also an open box delivery

but when the product came on 04.03.2024 the delivery agent refused
open box delivery (annexure 33) despite the complainant informing

him about the assurances received in the past. (Annexure 29).

16. It is further stated that complaint was raised with OP but no redressal
was forthcoming and the issue of the complainant was marked as
resolved’. It is further stated that complainant again called the
customer care executive who reiterated that she would ensure open
box delivery as the laptop was delivered on that day but the delivery
dgent refused to show up. On 09.03.2024 the complainant was
informed that in case he placed fresh order he would not have the
feature of open box delivery as the new website page of OP does not
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L7~

complainant

stated that OP is ind

r the same house cof

o
T -

19. In its reply, OP has sta ;ed 13 € complainant has suppressed tﬁie
' and material facts. ;o OP rovides an online marketplace
platform/technology and/or other mechanism/services to the sellets
and buyers of pr@duc the transactions, electronic
commerce for varicus.g and - between respective buyers and

sellers and enables th various categories of goods
including but not limited /to ‘mobiles, camera, computers, watches,
clothes, footwear, healthcare and pers

on products, home appliances,
electronics, etc. :

20. It is stated that the platform of the OP is an e-platform which acts as
an ‘intermediary’ to facilitate sale transactions between independent
third party sellers and independent end customers. It is stated ﬁ}at
OP falls within the definition of an ‘intermediary’ under section

2(1)(wjof the Information Technology Act, 2000 which is reproduced as
under:-

»

“intermediary”, with respect to any particular electronic records, mea.ns any
person who on b of another person receives, stores or transmits that
ice with respect to that record or provides any
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service with respect to that record and includes telecom,
network service providers, internet service providers, webhosting seryice
providers, search engines, online payment sites, online-quction sites

2

online-market places and cyber cafes;” and therefore protected by the
provision of Section 79 of IT Act 2000.

Service pbroviders,

21.1t is further stated that in the instant complaint it can be evidenced
from the invoice that the actual seller of the product is a third party

seller who has not been impleaded hence the request for
replacement/refund cannot be fulfilled by the OP.

22. 1t is further stated that any kind of ‘assurance .whether in terms of
warranty. gn'the product, price, discounts, promtxgn offers, after sale
ser@g%saare offered and provided by the seller or méﬂilfgcmrer of the
p_rpduc"ts and not by OP. It is further stated by OP that the
-complainant does not fall under the category of consumer &8 the OP is
-neither a trade nor-aiservi ider ar '

0t ider 1d=nor there is any if"lty of
 contract between the complainatit

can be granted against. the OP.

t

d S
“ 'y

which can also be evid Jaaglic _
which clearly states that the order’ is ‘ordered through Flipkart’. It-is
stated that OP is notlnfroh“red in, the entire transaction executed
between the seller and the complalnant and there is no privity of
contract between the complainant andthe OP.

41"‘:,-\.,‘

23. It is further stated that.4s a user of the platform complainant is
bound by the terms which clearly states that the contract of sale is a
bipartite contract between the buyer and seller and OP is not a party
today. “All contractual/commercial terms are offered by and agreed. to

between the buyer and the seller alone. The contractual/commercial

terms include without limitation price, shipping cost, payment method,
payment terms, date, period and mode of delivery, warranties related to
products and services and after sale services related to product§ and
services. Flipkart does not have any control or does not determine or
advise or in any way involve itself in the offering or acceptance of such
contractual/commercial terms between the buyer and the seller.
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who is not impleaded as a party. It is stated that product delivery and
replacement/refund is provided by the seller who s independenlt—ythird
party seller and in OP. It is stated that OP That the complainant
approach to op the matter was escalated to the concerned authority
and according to the information received by the seller and the
Courier service provider, the complainant was informed that the order
was cancelled by the seller due to unforeseen reason. Since it was a
cash on delivery order hence no amount was paid by him and no loss
was suffered by him. Further without accepting any liability add a
good as a good gesture the seller was also ready to give him Rs.300
but the complainant refused to take the offer.

25.1t is further stated that this information was transmitted to the

complainant by the OP but the complainant has concealed is
information ‘only to defame the OP and to ‘extort;money in illegal
manneér. It is stated that complainant is trying 4o _mislead and
manipulate the Commission. It is reiterated that seller manufacturer
Courier service provider and the OP are separate and distinct entities
and the op has no role in other’sswork: It:is the responsibility of the
- seller to have the product delivered. ‘In this regard OP has relied on
the judgment of the Hon’ urt passed on 27.09.2022 in
Moreshar Yadaorao Ma haj nkatesh Sitaram Bhedi.

B g

26.1t is further stated that being an'intermediary, OP has assisted the
complainant on each and every: hg_i_.s{’iqn when the complainant has
approached the OP. Reliance - is placed on Sanchayani Saving
Investment Vs. State of —West,B_e,r;g‘dl passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court. SIEIER - WSl [

. 1t

27.1n his rejoinder, complainant has denied the averments made by the
OP in their reply. Complainant has reiterated the averments made in
the complaint. It is stated that complainant did not place the order

directly on seller and since the complainant has used the platiorm of
the OP, complainant is a consumer of OP,

28. Both the parties have filed their evidence affidavits as well as written
arguments. This Commission has gone through the entire material on
record. It is seen from the material placed on record by the
complainant that complainant placed orders on the website of OP
which has not been denied by the OP.

29. There is no denial from the side of the OP regarding the allegations
the complainant however, the only defence which has been
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taken up by the OP is that OP is not the seller and therefore not
responsible. It is not in dispute that the order of the shoes of tl;)e
complainant was cancelled unilaterally. It is further seen that many of
the orders of the complainant were not delivered and no cogent reason
has been provided for the same. It is also seen that the complainant

was not provided physical inspection of the laptop ordered by him

even though it was an open box delivery and further the order of the
laptop of the complainant was cancelled.

This Commission is of the view that OP cannot wash off his hands by
merely stating that it is an intermediary and has no role to play in
the buying and selling of any product. OP does not deny that the
payment were to be made to.it and that the orders were placed on the

website of the OP: It'is seen’ ‘that users carry out activities on market

place of the OP. OP plays an active role in facilitating the
sale/ purchase OP also charges from sellers and therefore it is highly

unreasonable on the part of the OP to shirk their habihty by calling
1tself Intermediary’ -

.A.»:xsé-

ts t:he OP to pay a sum of
;,--_harassment caused to the
the date of pronouncement of
fable to pay interest @6% per
nt is not entitled to any ot};er

Rs.10,000/- as cq e
complainant within £
this order failing whi

-------

yer rules. File be consigned to

Monika A grivastava)

ushal) R \\ ( ;
Me_t_nber » ] Pres:?ent
T e TG ) Q(““ « \\o\\'?& W\



